A Messianic Congregation

Read Scripture
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“Seek the Lord while He may be found,
call upon Him while He is near.”
- Isaiah 55:6

Revised Sunday, September 10, 2006
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1 "Who has believed our report?

And to whom has the arm of the LORD been revealed?

2 For He shall grow up before Him as a tender plant,

And as a root out of dry ground. He has no form or comeliness;
And when we see Him,

There is no beauty that we should desire Him.

3 He is despised and rejected by men,

A Man of sorrows and acquainted with grief.

And we hid, as it were, our faces from Him;

He was despised, and we did not esteem Him.

4 Surely He has borne our griefs And carried our sorrows;
Yet we esteemed Him stricken, Smitten by God, and afflicted.
5 But He was wounded for our transgressions,

He was bruised for our iniquities;

The chastisement for our peace was upon Him,

And by His stripes we are healed.

6 All we like sheep have gone astray;

We have turned, every one, to his own way;

A Messianic Congregation

And the LORD has laid on Him the iniquity of us all. Find us on the Internet:
7 He was oppressed and He was afflicted, http . //www.SarShanm.us

Yet He opened not His mouth;

He was led as a lamb to the slaughter,

And as a sheep before its shearers is silent,

So He opened not His mouth.

8 He was taken from prison and from judgment,

And who will declare His generation?

For He was cut off from the land of the living;

For the transgressions of My people He was stricken.
9 And they made His grave with the wicked—

But with the rich at His death,

Because He had done no violence,

Nor was any deceit in His mouth.

10 Yet it pleased the LORD to bruise Him;

He has put Him to grief.

When You make His soul an offering for sin,

He shall see His seed, He shall prolong His days,
And the pleasure of the LORD shall prosper in His hand.
11 He shall see the labor of His soul, and be satisfied.
By His knowledge My righteous Servant shall justify many,
For He shall bear their iniquities.

12 Therefore I will divide Him a portion with the great,
And He shall divide the spoil with the strong,
Because He poured out His soul unto death,

And He was numbered with the transgressors, Copyrlght © 2002_2006 Congregatlon Sar Shalom

And He bore the sin of many, .
And made intercession for the transgressors." (Isaiah 53)) All nghts Reserved

Who but Yeshua (Jesus) Is The Promised Jewish Messiah?
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Mission Statement

As a Messianic congregation, we exist to foster and
encourage an ongoing, living relationship with God
through Yeshua (Jesus) the Messiah.

Within a warm, loving community of worship, prayer,
teaching and caring, we will practice and celebrate
Jewish life, with a goal of lifting the name of
Messiah Yeshua above all other names.

We will reach out to the surrounding community, both
Jewish and otherwise, such that lives will be
touched by God’s love and many will come to sal-
vation through belief in Yeshua.

Scripture Reading

By reading three portions of Scripture each day, the
reader is able to read through the Tenach (Old
Testament) once and the Brit Chadashah (New
Testament) twice each year.

The elders of Sar Shalom want to encourage you to
participate in regular Scripture reading.

“Study to show yourself approved unto God, a
workman who does not need to be ashamed, right-
ly dividing the word of truth.” (2 Timothy 2:15)
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crimson-colored strap, the western most light (7 branch menorah), and
the Temple doors.

The lot. Azazel, known as the ‘scape goat’, symbolized the sins of the nation
placed upon it as it was turned loose into the wilderness. Azazel was one of
two goats chosen by lot by the Cohen Gadol (High Priest), who would pick
one of two stones by lot, either a white or a black stone. During the 200 years
prior to 30 CE, the Cohen Gadol chose a black stone as often as he chose
a white one. However, in the 40 years prior to the destruction of the Temple,
a black stone, the lot for Azazel, was chosen every time!

Concerning the crim (or cloth) tied to the Azazel goat —
a portion of this red cloth was removed from the goat and tied to the Temple
door. Every year this cloth turned white, signifying that God had accepted the
Priest’s sacrifice. However, for the 40 years before the destruction of the
Temple, that crimson-colored strap NEVER turned white!

Concerning the ‘western most light’, that was speaking of the Temple
Menorah (7 candle-stick lamp). Every night for 40 years between 30 CE and
the destruction of the Temple, the light of Temple Menorah went out on its
own accord in spite of attempts by priests to keep it lit!

Concerning the Temple doors, it is reported that it took 10 men to open
each door because of their size and weight. In the 40 years before the
destruction of the Temple, those Temple Doors always opened on their own
accord! The leading Jewish authority of the time, Yohanan ben Zakkai,
declared that this was a sign of impending doom (that the Temple itself would
be destroyed). (Reference: Zechariah 11:1, Sota 6:3).

Yeshua (Jesus) of Nazareth was crucified
40 years prior to the destruction of the Temple.

The books of the New Covenant Scriptures (a.k.a. New Testament) were
written by eyewitnesses. In the book of Acts, the Apostle Peter spoke these
words to Jewish people gathered in Jerusalem (Acts 2:22-24):

“Men of Israel, hear these words: Yeshua of Nazareth, a Man attest-
ed by God to you by miracles, wonders, and signs which God did
through Him in your midst, as you yourselves also know — Him,
being delivered by the determined counsel and foreknowledge of
God, you have taken by lawless hands, have crucified, and put to
death; whom God raised up, having loosed the pains of death,
because it was not possible that He should be held by it.

Decide for yourself. Read what the prophet Isaiah wrote as one of his
descriptions of Messiah (Isaiah 53):
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law in their minds, and write it on their hearts; and | will be their
God, and they shall be My people. No more shall every man teach
his neighbor, and every man his brother, saying, ‘Know the LORD,’
for they all shall know Me, from the least of them to the greatest of
them, says the LORD. For I will forgive their iniquity, and their sin |
will remember no more.” (See also Ezekiel 36:22-27).

As a matter of fact, knowing the point in time of the rebuilding of
Jerusalem, we can accurately predict the timeframe when the King,
Messiah, would arrive to institute that new covenant! Incidentally, Daniel
spoke about Jeremiah (Daniel 9:2), where Jeremiah told the nation of Israel
that the captivity in Babylon would last 70 years.

What you may not know is that the prophecy in Daniel 9 also says that the
King, Messiah, would be "cut off" (i.e. he would die). This was to occur in the
last 7-year period of Daniel’s ‘70 weeks’ prophecy ("And after the sixty-two
weeks" - Dan. 9:26a). Counting from the time of the decree to build
Jerusalem, that point in time would have been around 40 years before the
destruction of the Temple in Jerusalem in 70 AD. (Note that weeks are used
for years in other places of Scripture; one example is from Leviticus 25:8
concerning the year of Jubilee: “‘And you shall count seven sabbaths of
years for yourself, seven times seven years; and the time of the seven
sabbaths of years shall be to you forty-nine years.'” The books of Ezra
and Nehemiah confirm the timeline in the rebuilding of Jerusalem.

To continue in Daniel 9:26:

“And after the sixty-two weeks

Messiah shall be cut off, but not for Himself;

And the people of the prince who is to come

Shall destroy the city and the sanctuary.

The end of it shall be with a flood,

And till the end of the war desolations are determined."

What occurred at about the time of the
conclusion of Daniel’s ‘70 weeks’ prophecy?

This is what a rabbinical source states (the Babylonian Talmud, Yoma 39b):

“Our rabbis taught: During the last forty years before the destruc-
tion of the Temple the lot ['For the Lord’] did not come up in the
right hand; nor did the crimson-colored strap become white; nor
did the western most light shine; and the doors of the Hekel
[Temple] would open by themselves.”

The above quote concerns events that occurred each year at Yom Kippur
(the day of Atonement). Note that four things are mentioned: the Lot, the
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JANUARY

Date Reading 1
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Genesis 1, 2
Genesis 3, 4
Genesis 5, 6
Genesis 7, 8
Genesis 9, 10
Genesis 11, 12
Genesis 13, 14
Genesis 15, 16
Genesis 17, 18
Genesis 19
Genesis 20, 21
Genesis 22, 23
Genesis 24
Genesis 25, 26
Genesis 27
Genesis 28, 29
Genesis 30
Genesis 31
Genesis 32, 33
Genesis 34, 35
Genesis 36
Genesis 37
Genesis 38
Genesis 39, 40
Genesis 41
Genesis 42, 43
Genesis 44, 45
Genesis 46, 47
Genesis 48-50
Exodus 1, 2
Exodus 3, 4

Reading 2
Psalms 1, 2
Psalms 3-5
Psalms 6-8
Psalms 9, 10
Psalms 11-13
Psalms 14-16
Psalms 17
Psalms 18
Psalms 19-21
Psalms 22
Psalms 23-25
Psalms 26-28
Psalms 29, 30
Psalms 31
Psalms 32
Psalms 33
Psalms 34
Psalms 35
Psalms 36
Psalms 37
Psalms 38
Psalms 39, 40
Psalms 41-43
Psalms 44
Psalms 45
Psalms 46-48
Psalms 49
Psalms 50
Psalms 51, 52
Psalms 53-55
Psalms 56, 57

Reading 3
Matthew 1, 2
Matthew 3, 4
Matthew 5
Matthew 6
Matthew 7
Matthew 8
Matthew 9
Matthew 10
Matthew 11
Matthew 12
Matthew 13
Matthew 14
Matthew 15
Matthew 16
Matthew 17
Matthew 18
Matthew 19
Matthew 20
Matthew 21
Matthew 22
Matthew 23
Matthew 24
Matthew 25
Matthew 26
Matthew 27
Matthew 28
Romans 1, 2
Romans 3, 4
Romans 5, 6
Romans 7, 8
Romans 9
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Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
1 Exodus 5, 6 Psalms 58, 59 Romans 10, 11
2 Exodus 7, 8 Psalms 60, 61 Romans 12
3 Exodus 9 Psalms 62, 63 Romans 13, 14
4 Exodus 10 Psalms 64, 65 Romans 15, 16
5 Exodus 11, 12 Psalms 66, 67 Mark 1
6 Exodus 13, 14 Psalms 68 Mark 2
7 Exodus 15 Psalms 69 Mark 3
8 Exodus 16 Psalms 70, 71 Mark 4
9 Exodus 17, 18 Psalms 72 Mark 5
10 Exodus 19, 20 Psalms 73 Mark 6
11 Exodus 21 Psalms 74 Mark 7
12 Exodus 22 Psalms 75, 76 Mark 8
13 Exodus 23 Psalms 77 Mark 9
14 Exodus 24, 25 Psalms 78 Mark 10
15 Exodus 26 Psalms 79, 80 Mark 11
16 Exodus 27 Psalms 81, 82 Mark 12
17 Exodus 28 Psalms 83, 84 Mark 13
18 Exodus 29 Psalms 85, 86 Mark 14
19 Exodus 30 Psalms 87, 88 Mark 15, 16
20 Exodus 31, 32 Psalms 89 1 Corinthians 1,2
21 Exodus 33, 34 Psalms 90, 91 1 Cor. 3
22 Exodus 35 Psalms 92, 93 1Cor. 4,5
23 Exodus 36 Psalms 94, 95 1 Cor. 6
24 Exodus 37 Psalms 96-99 1 Cor. 7
25 Exodus 38 Psalms 100, 101 1 Cor. 8, 9
26 Exodus 39, 40 Psalms 102 1 Cor. 10
27 Leviticus 1, 2 Psalms 103 1 Cor. 11
28 Leviticus 3, 4 Psalms 104 1 Cor. 12, 13
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Is Yeshua (Jesus) the Promised Jewish Messiah?

Were Jewish prophets able to determine when the Messiah would arrive into
history? If so, is it possible that Yeshua (Jesus) is that promised Messiah?

Major Hebrew prophets preached prior to and during the time when the
nation of Babylon conquered (and took captive) the kingdoms of Israel and
Judah. Daniel was one of the people taken captive with Judah.

Daniel received a vision of the timeline for the coming of the Messiah,
which the angel, Gabriel, explained to him (Daniel 9:20-23). Part of that
prophetic timeline included the rebuilding of Jerusalem, which is chronicled
in the books of Ezra and Nehemiah (the books of Ezra and Nehemiah direct-
ly follow the book of Daniel in the Tanach (Jewish Bible)).

The passage from Daniel concerning the timeline for the coming of the
Messiah is as follows (Daniel 9:24-25 New King James Version):

“ Seventy weeks are determined

For your people and for your holy city,

To finish the transgression,

To make an end of sins,

To make reconciliation for iniquity,

To bring in everlasting righteousness,

To seal up vision and prophecy,

And to anoint the Most Holy.

Know therefore and understand,

That from the going forth of the command
To restore and build Jerusalem

Until Messiah the Prince,

There shall be seven weeks and sixty-two weeks;
The street shall be built again, and the wall,
Even in troublesome times."

Note that the focus of this vision is that it points to the climax of biblical
prophecy when the Messiah would arrive in Jerusalem! The prophet
Jeremiah also spoke of that same pivotal point in history. He spoke of it
in terms of a New Covenant (Jeremiah 31:31-34):

“Behold, the days are coming, says the LORD, when | will make a
new covenant with the house of Israel and with the house of Judah
— not according to the covenant that | made with their fathers in
the day that | took them by the hand to lead them out of the land of
Egypt, My covenant which they broke, though | was a husband to
them, says the LORD. But this is the covenant that | will make with
the house of Israel after those days, says the LORD: I will put My
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DECEMBER

Date Reading 1
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Esther 9, 10

Job 1,2
Job 3, 4
Job 5

Job 6,7
Job 8

Job 9

Job 10
Job 11
Job 12
Job 13
Job 14
Job 15
Job 16, 17
Job 18, 19
Job 20
Job 21
Job 22
Job 23, 24
Job 25-27
Job 28
Job 29, 30
Job 31, 32
Job 33
Job 34
Job 35, 36
Job 37
Job 38
Job 39
Job 40
Job 41, 42

Reading 2
Jonah 1
Jonah 2, 3
Jonah 4
Micah 1

Micah 2
Micah 3, 4
Micah 5
Micah 6
Micah 7
Nahum 1, 2
Nahum 3
Habakkuk 1
Habakkuk 2
Habakkuk 3
Zephaniah 1
Zephaniah 2
Zephaniah 3
Haggai 1, 2
Zechariah 1
Zechariah 2, 3
Zechariah 4, 5
Zechariah 6, 7
Zechariah 8
Zechariah 9
Zechariah 10
Zechariah 11
Zechariah 12

Zechariah 13, 14

Malachi 1
Malachi 2
Malachi 3, 4

Reading 3
Hebrews 6, 7
Hebrews 8, 9
Hebrews 10
Hebrews 11
Hebrews 12
Hebrews 13
James 1
James 2
James 3, 4
James 5

1 Peter 1

1 Peter 2

1 Peter 3-5
2 Peter 1, 2
2 Peter 3

1 John 1,2
1 John 3, 4
1 John 5

2 & 3 John
Jude
Revelation 1, 2
Rev. 3, 4
Rev. 5, 6
Rev. 7-9
Rev. 10, 11
Rev. 12, 13
Rev. 14
Rev. 15, 16
Rev. 17, 18
Rev. 19, 20
Rev. 21, 22
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MARCH

Date Reading 1

©CONOOAWN =

Leviticus 5, 6
Leviticus 7
Leviticus 8
Leviticus 9, 10
Leviticus 11
Leviticus 12, 13
Leviticus 14
Leviticus 15
Leviticus 16
Leviticus 17, 18
Leviticus 19
Leviticus 20
Leviticus 21
Leviticus 22
Leviticus 23
Leviticus 24
Leviticus 25
Leviticus 26
Leviticus 27
Numbers 1
Numbers 2
Numbers 3
Numbers 4
Numbers 5
Numbers 6
Numbers 7
Numbers 8, 9
Numbers 10
Numbers 11
Numbers 12, 13
Numbers 14

Reading 2

Psalms 105
Psalms 106
Psalms 107

Psalms 108, 109

Psalms 110-112

Psalms 113, 114
Psalms 115, 116
Psalms 117, 118
Psalms 119:1-40
Psalms 119:41-80

Reading 3

1 Corinthians 14
1 Cor. 15

1 Cor. 16
2Cor. 1,2
2Cor. 3,4
2Cor.5,6,7
2Cor. 8,9

2 Cor. 10, 11
2 Cor. 12,13
Luke 1

Psalms 119:81-128 Luke 2
Psalms 119:129-176 Luke 3

Psalms 120-124
Psalms 125-127
Psalms 128-130
Psalms 131-134

Psalms 135, 136

Psalms 137-139
Psalms 140-142

Psalms 143, 144

Psalms 145-147
Psalms 148-150
Proverbs 1
Proverbs 2
Proverbs 3
Proverbs 4
Proverbs 5
Proverbs 6
Proverbs 7
Proverbs 8, 9
Proverbs 10

Luke 4
Luke 5
Luke 6
Luke 7
Luke 8
Luke 9
Luke 10
Luke 11
Luke 12
Luke 13, 14
Luke 15
Luke 16
Luke 17
Luke 18
Luke 19
Luke 20
Luke 21
Luke 22
Luke 23
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APRIL

Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3 Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3

1 Numbers 15 Proverbs 11 Luke 24 1 2 Chronicles 30 Daniel 10 Acts 10

2 Numbers 16 Proverbs 12 Galatians 1, 2 2 2 Chron. 31 Daniel 11 Acts 11, 12

3 Numbers 17, 18 Proverbs 13 Galatians 3, 4 3 2 Chron. 32 Daniel 12 Acts 13

4 Numbers 19 Proverbs 14 Galatians 5, 6 4 2 Chron. 33 Hosea 1 Acts 14, 15

5 Numbers 20, 21 Proverbs 15 Ephesians 1, 2 5 2 Chron. 34 Hosea 2 Acts 16, 17

6 Numbers 22, 23 Proverbs 16 Ephesians 3, 4 6 2 Chron. 35 Hosea 3 Acts 18, 19

7 Numbers 24, 25 Proverbs 17 Ephesians 5, 6 7 2 Chron. 36 Hosea 4 Acts 20

8 Numbers 26 Proverbs 18 Philippians 1, 2 8 Ezra 1, 2 Hosea 5 Acts 21, 22

9 Numbers 27 Proverbs 19 Philippians 3, 4 9 Ezra 3, 4 Hosea 6 Acts 23, 24
10 Numbers 28 Proverbs 20 John 1 10 Ezra 5, 6 Hosea 7 Acts 25, 26

11 Numbers 29, 30 Proverbs 21 John 2, 3 11 Ezra 7 Hosea 8 Acts 27

12 Numbers 31 Proverbs 22 John 4 12 Ezra 8 Hosea 9 Acts 28

13 Numbers 32 Proverbs 23 John 5 13 Ezra 9 Hosea 10 Colossians 1
14 Numbers 33 Proverbs 24 John 6 14 Ezra 10 Hosea 11 Colossians 2
15 Numbers 34 Proverbs 25 John 7 15 Nehemiah 1, 2 Hosea 12 Colossians 3, 4
16 Numbers 35 Proverbs 26 John 8 16 Nehemiah 3 Hosea 13 1 Thessalonians 1, 2
17 Numbers 36 Proverbs 27 John 9, 10 17 Nehemiah 4 Hosea 14 1 Thess. 3, 4
18 Deuteronomy 1 Proverbs 28 John 11 18 Nehemiah 5, 6 Joel 1 1 Thess. 5

19 Deut. 2 Proverbs 29 John 12 19 Nehemiah 7 Joel 2 2 Thessalonians 1, 2
20 Deut. 3 Proverbs 30 John 13, 14 20 Nehemiah 8 Joel 3 2 Thess. 3

21 Deut. 4 Proverbs 31 John 15, 16 21 Nehemiah 9 Amos 1 1 Timothy 1-3
22 Deut. 5 Ecclesiastes 1 John 17, 18 22 Nehemiah 10 Amos 2 1 Timothy 4, 5
23 Deut. 6, 7 Ecclesiastes 2 John 19 23 Nehemiah 11 Amos 3 1 Timothy 6
24 Deut. 8, 9 Ecclesiastes 3 John 20, 21 24 Nehemiah 12 Amos 4 2 Timothy 1
25 Deut. 10,11 Ecclesiastes 4 Acts 1 25 Nehemiah 13 Amos 5 2 Timothy 2
26 Deut. 12 Ecclesiastes 5 Acts 2 26 Esther 1 Amos 6 2 Timothy 3, 4
27 Deut. 13,14 Ecclesiastes 6 Acts 3, 4 27 Esther 2 Amos 7 Titus 1, 2, 3
28 Deut. 15 Ecclesiastes 7 Acts 5, 6 28 Esther 3, 4 Amos 8 Philemon

29 Deut. 16 Ecclesiastes 8 Acts 7 29 Esther 5, 6 Amos 9 Hebrews 1, 2
30 Deut. 17 Ecclesiastes 9 Acts 8 30 Esther 7, 8 Obadiah Hebrews 3-5
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OCTOBER

Date Reading 1
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1 Chronicles 15
1 Chron. 16
1 Chron. 17
1 Chron. 18, 19
1 Chron. 20, 21
1 Chron. 22
1 Chron. 23
1 Chron. 24, 25
1 Chron. 26
1 Chron. 27
1 Chron. 28
1 Chron. 29
2 Chron.
2 Chron.
2 Chron.
2 Chron.
2 Chron.
2 Chron.
2 Chron. 10, 11
2 Chron. 12, 13
2 Chron. 14, 15
2 Chron. 16, 17
2 Chron. 18, 19
2 Chron. 20
2 Chron. 21, 22
2 Chron. 23
2 Chron. 24
2 Chron. 25
2 Chron. 26, 27
2 Chron. 28
2 Chron. 29

oA~
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Reading 2
Ezekiel 27
Ezekiel 28
Ezekiel 29
Ezekiel 30
Ezekiel 31
Ezekiel 32
Ezekiel 33
Ezekiel 34
Ezekiel 35
Ezekiel 36
Ezekiel 37
Ezekiel 38
Ezekiel 39
Ezekiel 40
Ezekiel 41
Ezekiel 42
Ezekiel 43
Ezekiel 44
Ezekiel 45
Ezekiel 46
Ezekiel 47
Ezekiel 48
Daniel 1

Daniel 2

Daniel 3

Daniel 4

Daniel 5

Daniel 6

Daniel 7

Daniel 8

Daniel 9

Reading 3
Luke 24
Galatians 1, 2
Galatians 3, 4
Galatians 5, 6
Ephesians 1, 2
Ephesians 3, 4
Ephesians 5, 6
Philippians 1, 2
Philippians 3, 4
John 1

John 2, 3

John 4

John 5

John 6

John 7

John 8

John 9, 10
John 11

John 12

John 13, 14
John 15, 16
John 17, 18
John 19

John 20, 21
Acts 1

Acts 2

Acts 3, 4

Acts 5, 6

Acts 7

Acts 8

Acts 9

Date Reading 1

©oOoO~NOOOPR~rWN —

Deuteronomy 18
Deut. 19
Deut. 20
Deut. 21
Deut. 22
Deut. 23
Deut. 24
Deut. 25
Deut. 26
Deut. 27
Deut. 28
Deut. 29
Deut. 30
Deut. 31
Deut. 32
Deut. 33,34
Joshua 1
Joshua 2
Joshua 3, 4
Joshua 5, 6
Joshua 7
Joshua 8
Joshua 9
Joshua 10
Joshua 11
Joshua 12
Joshua 13
Joshua 14
Joshua 15
Joshua 16
Joshua 17

MAY

Reading 2

Ecclesiastes 10
Ecclesiastes 11
Ecclesiastes 12

Song of Solomon 1

Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Song of Sol.
Isaiah 1
Isaiah 2
Isaiah 3, 4
Isaiah 5
Isaiah 6
Isaiah 7 1
Isaiah 8 1
Isaiah 9 1
Isaiah 10 2
Isaiah 11 2
Isaiah 12
Isaiah 13
Isaiah 14
Isaiah 15
Isaiah 16
Isaiah 17, 18
Isaiah 19
Isaiah 20, 21
Isaiah 22
Isaiah 23

oONOOThWN

Reading 3
Acts 9

Acts 10

Acts 11, 12
Acts 13

Acts 14, 15
Acts 16, 17
Acts 18, 19
Acts 20

Acts 21, 22
Acts 23, 24
Acts 25, 26
Acts 27

Acts 28
Colossians 1
Colossians 2
Colossians 3, 4
1 Thessalonians 1, 2
1 Thess. 3, 4
1Thess. 5

2 Thessalonians 1, 2
2 Thess. 3

1 Timothy 1-3
1 Timothy 4, 5
1 Timothy 6

2 Timothy 1

2 Timothy 2

2 Timothy 3, 4
Titus 1-3
Philemon
Hebrews 1, 2
Hebrews 3-5
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JUNE

Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3 Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
1 Joshua 18 Isaiah 24 Hebrews 6, 7 1 2 Kings 6 Lamentations 2 1 Corinthians 15
2 Joshua 19 Isaiah 25 Hebrews 8, 9 2 2 Kings 7 Lamentations 3 1 Cor. 16

3 Joshua 20, 21 Isaiah 26, 27 Hebrews 10 3 2 Kings 8 Lamentations 4 2Cor. 1,2
4 Joshua 22 Isaiah 28 Hebrews 11 4 2 Kings 9 Lamentations 5 2Cor. 3,4
5 Joshua 23, 24 Isaiah 29 Hebrews 12 5 2 Kings 10 Ezekiel 1 2 Cor. 5-7
6 Judges 1 Isaiah 30 Hebrews 13 6 2 Kings 11, 12 Ezekiel 2 2Cor. 8,9
7 Judges 2, 3 Isaiah 31 James 1 7 2 Kings 13 Ezekiel 3 2 Cor. 10, 11
8 Judges 4, 5 Isaiah 32 James 2 8 2 Kings 14 Ezekiel 4 2 Cor. 12,13
9 Judges 6 Isaiah 33 James 3, 4 9 2 Kings 15 Ezekiel 5 Luke 1

10 Judges 7, 8 Isaiah 34 James 5 10 2 Kings 16 Ezekiel 6 Luke 2

11 Judges 9 Isaiah 35 1 Peter 1 11 2 Kings 17 Ezekiel 7 Luke 3

12 Judges 10, 11 Isaiah 36 1 Peter 2 12 2 Kings 18 Ezekiel 8 Luke 4

13 Judges 12, 13 Isaiah 37 1 Peter 3-5 13 2 Kings 19 Ezekiel 9 Luke 5

14 Judges 14, 15 Isaiah 38 2 Peter 1, 2 14 2 Kings 20 Ezekiel 10 Luke 6

15 Judges 16 Isaiah 39 2 Peter 3 15 2 Kings 21 Ezekiel 11 Luke 7

16 Judges 17, 18 Isaiah 40 1John 1, 2 16 2 Kings 22, 23 Ezekiel 12 Luke 8

17 Judges 19 Isaiah 41 1 John 3, 4 17 2 Kings 24, 25 Ezekiel 13 Luke 9

18 Judges 20 Isaiah 42 1 John 5 18 1 Chronicles 1 Ezekiel 14 Luke 10

19 Judges 21 Isaiah 43 2 & 3 John 19 1 Chron. 2 Ezekiel 15 Luke 11

20 Ruth 1, 2 Isaiah 44 Jude 20 1 Chron. 3 Ezekiel 16 Luke 12

21 Ruth 3, 4 Isaiah 45 Revelation 1, 2 21 1 Chron. 4 Ezekiel 17 Luke 13, 14
22 1 Samuel 1 Isaiah 46, 47 Rev. 3, 4 22 1 Chron. 5 Ezekiel 18 Luke 15

23 1 Samuel 2 Isaiah 48 Rev. 5, 6 23 1 Chron. 6 Ezekiel 19 Luke 16

24 1 Samuel 3 Isaiah 49 Rev. 7-9 24 1 Chron. 7 Ezekiel 20 Luke 17

25 1 Samuel 4 Isaiah 50 Rev. 10, 11 25 1 Chron. 8 Ezekiel 21 Luke 18

26 1 Samuel 5, 6 Isaiah 51 Rev. 12, 13 26 1 Chron. 9 Ezekiel 22 Luke 19

27 1 Samuel 7, 8 Isaiah 52 Rev. 14 27 1 Chron. 10 Ezekiel 23 Luke 20

28 1 Samuel 9 Isaiah 53 Rev. 15, 16 28 1 Chron. 11 Ezekiel 24 Luke 21

29 1 Samuel 10 Isaiah 54 Rev. 17, 18 29 1 Chron. 12 Ezekiel 25 Luke 22

30 1 Samuel 11, 12 Isaiah 55 Rev. 19, 20 30 1 Chron. 13, 14 Ezekiel 26 Luke 23
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AUGUST

JULY

Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3 Date Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3

1 2 Samuel 18 Jeremiah 22 Romans 9 1 1 Samuel 13 Isaiah 56, 57 Revelation 21,22
2 2 Samuel 19 Jeremiah 23 Romans 10, 11 2 1 Samuel 14 Isaiah 58 Matthew 1, 2
3 2 Samuel 20, 21  Jeremiah 24 Romans 12 3 1 Samuel 15 Isaiah 59 Matthew 3, 4
4 2 Samuel 22 Jeremiah 25 Romans 13, 14 4 1 Samuel 16 Isaiah 60 Matthew 5

5 2 Samuel 23 Jeremiah 26 Romans 15, 16 5 1 Samuel 17 Isaiah 61 Matthew 6

6 2 Samuel 24 Jeremiah 27 Mark 1 6 1 Samuel 18 Isaiah 62 Matthew 7

7 1 Kings 1 Jeremiah 28 Mark 2 7 1 Samuel 19 Isaiah 63 Matthew 8

8 1 Kings 2 Jeremiah 29 Mark 3 8 1 Samuel 20 Isaiah 64 Matthew 9

9 1 Kings 3 Jeremiah 30 Mark 4 9 1 Samuel 21,22  Isaiah 65 Matthew 10
10 1 Kings 4, 5 Jeremiah 31 Mark 5 10 1 Samuel 23 Isaiah 66 Matthew 11
11 1 Kings 6 Jeremiah 32 Mark 6 11 1 Samuel 24 Jeremiah 1 Matthew 12
12 1 Kings 7 Jeremiah 33 Mark 7 12 1 Samuel 25 Jeremiah 2 Matthew 13
13 1 Kings 8 Jeremiah 34 Mark 8 13 1 Samuel 26, 27  Jeremiah 3 Matthew 14
14 1 Kings 9 Jeremiah 35 Mark 9 14 1 Samuel 28 Jeremiah 4 Matthew 15
15 1 Kings 10 Jeremiah 36 Mark 10 15 1 Samuel 29, 30  Jeremiah 5 Matthew 16
16 1 Kings 11 Jeremiah 37 Mark 11 16 1 Samuel 31 Jeremiah 6 Matthew 17
17 1 Kings 12 Jeremiah 38 Mark 12 17 2 Samuel 1 Jeremiah 7 Matthew 18
18 1 Kings 13 Jeremiah 39 Mark 13 18 2 Samuel 2 Jeremiah 8 Matthew 19
19 1 Kings 14 Jeremiah 40 Mark 14 19 2 Samuel 3 Jeremiah 9 Matthew 20
20 1 Kings 15 Jeremiah 41 Mark 15 20 2 Samuel 4, 5 Jeremiah 10 Matthew 21
21 1 Kings 16 Jeremiah 42 Mark 16 21 2 Samuel 6 Jeremiah 11 Matthew 22
22 1 Kings 17 Jeremiah 43 1 Corinthinans 1,2 22 2 Samuel 7 Jeremiah 12 Matthew 23
23 1 Kings 18 Jeremiah 44 1 Cor. 3 23 2 Samuel 8, 9 Jeremiah 13 Matthew 24
24 1 Kings 19 Jeremiah 45,46 1 Cor. 4,5 24 2 Samuel 10 Jeremiah 14 Matthew 25
25 1 Kings 20 Jeremiah 47 1 Cor. 6 25 2 Samuel 11 Jeremiah 15 Matthew 26
26 1 Kings 21 Jeremiah 48 1 Cor. 7 26 2 Samuel 12 Jeremiah 16 Matthew 27
27 1 Kings 22 Jeremiah 49 1 Cor. 8,9 27 2 Samuel 13 Jeremiah 17 Matthew 28
28 2 Kings 1,2 Jeremiah 50 1 Cor. 10 28 2 Samuel 14 Jeremiah 18 Romans 1, 2
29 2 Kings 3 Jeremiah 51 1 Cor. 11 29 2 Samuel 15 Jeremiah 19 Romans 3, 4
30 2 Kings 4 Jeremiah 52 1 Cor. 12, 13 30 2 Samuel 16 Jeremiah 20 Romans 5, 6
31 2 Kings 5 Lamentations 1 1 Cor. 14 31 2 Samuel 17 Jeremiah 21 Romans 7, 8




